
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FORM 125 - APPEAL

Before completing this form, please review the instructions on the reverse side.

Pursuant to §§ 3100 and 3101 of the Zoning Regulations of the District of Columbia, an appeal is hereby taken from the

administrative decision of:
_ _ _ , - . _ , _ — ~ _ _ m _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ . - J i f a m o o f a d m i n i s t r a t i v e o f f i c e r a n d t l t l uDCRA Chief Building Official

made on July 3°;m% that states Building Permit No. B1409246 issued for
1536 T street NW, Washington, DC 20009, Square 191, Lot 98 pursuant to BZA decision in #18725.

Address(es) of Affected Premises Square(s) Lot(s) Zone Districts

1538 T Street NW 191 97 R4
1540 T Street NW 191 96 R4

1839 16th Street NW 191 94 R4
Present use of Property: Residential
Proposed use of Property: Residential
Name of Owner of Property: Rafael Romeu
Address: 1536 T Street NW, Washington, DC
Phone No(s).: unknown Fax No.: unknown E-Mail: rafael.romeu@gmail.com
Name of Lessee: NA
Address:

Phone No(s).: Fax No.: E-Mail: jasphill@aol.com
Name of Appellant, if other than Owner: James Hill, Amir A. Afkhami, and Robert Uth. See annexed Statement
Address: 1538 T Street NW, Washington, DC (see also Statement for address of other appellants)
Phone No(s).: 1202 525 5607 Fax No.: na E-Mail: jashill@aol.com
l/We certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my/our knowledge, information and belief. Any person(s) using a
fictitious name or address and/or knowingly making any false statement on this appeal is in violation of D.C. Law and subject to a fine of not

more than $1,000 or 180 days imprisonment or both. (D.C. Official Code § 22-2405)

Date: Signature of Appellant*: JS£ /k TzMt
Waiver of Fee - Status of Appellant

ANC | J DC Government Agency I NCPC Citizens' Association/Association created for civic purposes that is not for profit
To be notified of hearing and decision (Appellant or Authorized Agent*):

Name: Stephen M. Truitt Esq. (see Attached Authorizations)
Address: 600 Uth Street NW, Suite 500, Washington, DC 20005
Phone No(s). 202 220 1452 Fax No.: 202 220 1665 E-Mail: truittsm@gmail.com
* 1/ an appeal is filed by the agent of the Appellant, Form 125 • Appeal shall be accompanied by a letter signed by the Appellant authorizing

the agent to act on its behalf in this appeal.

ANY APPLICATION THAT IS NOT COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK OF THIS FORM WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.Board of Zoning Adjustment
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STATEMENT OF APPELLANTS

Board of Zoning Adjustment No,

Re: Building Permit B1409246, Square 191, Lot 98

Pursuant to §3(b) of the Instructions on Form 125 Appellants submit
this Statement in support of their appeal of the issuance of Building Permit
No. B1409246. This permit authorizes construction of a deck on the

premises of 1636 T Street, NW, Square, Lot 98. The deck will extend lot
occupancy, already non-conforming, to approximately the entire lot (97%)
and increases the size of an already nonconforming structure. The sole basis
for the permit's issuance is the Board's decision in No. 18725 which granted
an application for the variances necessary to allow the construction.

Identity of Appellants. These are identified on the Form 125 to
which this Statement is attached. Addresses are shown in the Authorizations
annexed hereto.

Parties. Appellants appeared in Application No. 18725 and the Board

granted them status as Parties in Opposition. These parties will seek review
in the D.C. Court of Appeals of the final order in No 18725 when it issued.
At present the Board is in process of preparing its order denying Opponents'
motion for rehearing and reconsideration in No 18725.

Procedural Status and Relation of this Appeal to 18725. Because
the validity of permit B1409246 depends entirely on the validity of the
Board's decision in No. 18725, the present appeal is inextricably entwined
with No. 18725. An appellate reversal of the Board's decision in No. 18725
will require immediate cancellation of the permit at issue in the present











The Board of Zoning Adjustment
th441 4m Street NW, Suite 200S

Washington, DC 20001

Please take note that I hereby authorize

Stephen M. Truitt Esq.
600 14th St. NW, Suite 500,
Washington, DC 20005
202 220 1452 office
202 220 1665 fax
truittsm@gmail.com

to file and prosecute an appeal on my behalf from Building Permit
B1409246 relating to construction of a deck at 1526 T Street NW.

>ignature

/ * ? . ? ? - / £ • # , # A d d r e s s

Washington, DC , ^00 O <f





NOTIFICATION FORM 

 

1,1 Mil W ,1 (V (1.101%..1t LI-LIAAI(M Y 14.1b 

ADJACENT OWNER:  Tatmes eta 
Jime 30, 7/? 4- 

OWNER:  ga er rool-e 0  

ADDRESS:  G.  3(,. I street N-14 

Was41.464DA 	i000ci  

-35L - v35  
raft-Lei_ ► oweuO  

5 vykz;1..c.>344., 

WORK ALONG PROPERTY UNE (NS ) 

ADOMON OF STRUCTURE ALONG PARTY UNE, (NS) 

❑ 3. WORK AFFECTING PARTY WALL (NS)  

ADDRESS: /538 r S-4reeti  
tAias1iti400, D 6 7,0001 

TEL: 

SCOPE OF WORK: 

❑ 4. UNDERPINNING OF FOUNDATION (5) 

5. ADDITION OF STRUCTURE ON PARTY.WAU. (5) 

OTHER, SPECIFY 	  

TEL: 

MAIL: E MAIL: 

(NS) MON- STRUCTUPAL ( 5 ) SlitlICTURAL 

Dear  /Mr- /4-( 11  

e are) the owner o he property located 
whic a joins your property. 	e) are proposing to 

_arrying out the job indicated in the scope of work above which may have an impact on your building or structure. 

he District of Columbia Building Code, DCMR 12 A (2008), Section 3307.2 further requires tha 	e) notify you. This notification together 
with copies of all the documents filed with the District for the necessary permit for the proposed work shall be delivered to the adjoining 
property owner, and a copy submitted to the code official, not less than thirty (30) days prior to the proposed starting date. If the work is 
non-structural, notification shall not be less than ten (10) business days prior to the scheduled starting date of the work. 

Co 	uently6 arr we are) hereby providing you our) written 30 or 10 days notice, of the proposed work specified above a ( 
am/ e are) also requesting your permission to enter your property, to perform the related work, at my expense, necessary to preserve a 
protect your building from damage, disruption or personal injury. 
The Building Code also requires that you provide written permission or denial to this request. 

Please note, if the necessary permission is not granted, the Building Code, Section 3307.2 also provides that it shall then be your duty and 
at your expense to preserve and protect your building and property. In like manner you are hereby granted permission to enter my 
property at reasonable times, if necessary, to take cognizance of the situation. 

Please provide your response by signing the appropriate line below which will be accepted as your written permission or denial. Your 

response must be provided not more than 30 days of receipt of this letter. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me from the information above. 

Sincerely, 

Signature of Owner 

Adjoining Owner's Permission Granted 	 Denied 	 Signature 	  

DATE 

My name is  reSII goiveg  
it  / 5 , 	S-treet  

X:RA/POD 4/201 I 



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
Board of Zoning Adjustment 

* * * 

Application No. 1872.5 of Rafael Romeu, pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3103.2, for a variance from 
lot occupancy requirements under section 403, a variance from the rear yard requirements under _ 
section 404, and a variance from the nonconforming structure requirements under subsection 
2001.3, to allow the construction of a rear deck in the DC/R-4 District at premises 1536 T Street, 
N.W. (Square 191, Lot 98). 

HEARING DATE: 
	

March 11, 2014 
DECISION DATE: 	March 11, 2014 

DECISION AND ORDER 

Rafael Romeu (the "Applicant"), the owner of the subject property, submitted this self-certified 
application on December 30, 2013, seeking a variance from the lot occupancy requirements 
under section 403, a variance from the rear yard requirements under section 404, and a variance 
from the nonconforming structure requirements under subsection 2001.3, to allow the 
construction of a rear deck in the DC/R-4 District at premises 1536 T Street, N.W. (Square 191, 
LAX 98). 

The Board of Zoning Adjustment (the "Board") held a hearing on the application on March 11, 
2014, at which it voted 4-0-1 to grant the requested relief. 

PRELIMINARY MATTERS 

Notice of Application and Notice of Public Hearing. By memoranda dated January 6, 2014, the 
Office of Zoning sent notice of the application to the Office of Planning ("OF'); the District 
Department of Transportation ("DDOT"); the Councilmember for Ward 2; Advisory 
Neighborhood Commission ("ANC") 2B, the ANC for the area within which the subject property 
is located; and the Single Member District ANC 2B-09. Pursuant to 11 DCMR { 3112.14, on 
January 10, 2014, the Office of Zoning mailed notice of the bearing to the Applicant, ANC 2B, 
and the owners of all property within 200 feet of the subject property. Notice was published in 
the D.C. Register on January 10, 2014 (61 DCR 219). 

Request for Party Status.  The Applicant and ANC 2B were automatically parties in this 
proceeding. The Board granted a request for party status in opposition to the application to a 

441 411 Street, N.W., Suite 200/210-S, Washington, D.C. 20001 

Telephone: (202) 727.6311 	Facsinik (202) 727-6072 	E4vtail 	 Web Site: ZnYtAXILdr.ILOY 
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group of persons that included individuals James Hill of 1538 T Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 
20009, Amir A. Afichami of 1540 T Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20009, and Robert Uth of 
1839 16th  Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20009. 

Applicant's Case. The Applicant provided evidence and testimony from Rafael Romeu, the 
owner of the subject property, and Bill Morris, the architect for the Applicant. They described 
the Applicant's plans to construct a rear deck on the subject property, and provided testimony 
and evidence to show that the application satisfied all requirements for approval of the requested 
zoning relief. 

OP Report.  By report dated March 4, 2014, and through testimony at the public hearing, OP 
noted that OP would not ordinarily support a proposal to increase nonconforming lot occupancy 
and a further reduction to an already nonconforming rear yard. However, given the fact that the 
Applicant began construction of the deck in good faith reliance upon THE Department of 
Consumer and Regulatory Affairs ("DCRA") approvals that were later rescinded, OP concluded 
it could support the grant of variance relief for a smaller deck or for the proposed deck if the 
Applicant could identify the practical difficulty that would prevent it from modifying it$ proposal 
to provide for a smaller deck. OP made no finding as to whether the current proposal would 
substantially impair the public good, but noted that the sun study submitted by the Applicant 
showed little impact on the light enjoyed by the adjacent properties. However, OP concluded 
that granting the Application would substantially impair the intent, purpose and integrity of the 
Zoning Regulations and Map given the extent of the increased nonconformities proposed. 

DDOT Report.  By memorandum dated February 28, 2014, DDOT indicated no objection to the 
application, noting that the proposal will have no adverse-impacts on the District's transportation 
network. 

ANC 	rt.  By letter dated February 20, 2014 the Chairman of ANC 2B indicated that at a 
regular, duly noticed monthly public meeting held on February 17, 2014, with a quorum present, 
the ANC voted 4-2-1 to recommend approval of the Application, contingent on plans and a 
project that protects and demarcates the easement in the rear of the property, including 
assurances that vehicles or other objects cannot impede easement In his written and oral 
testimony, the ANC Chairman clarified that the ANC's regular meeting was to be held on 
February . 12th. Originally, the February 17 th  meeting was added to accommodate agenda items 
that might not be reached on the 12 th. However, the regular meeting was cancelled due to a 
weather event, and the ANC gave notice that the entire agenda would be considered on February 
17d' 

Persons in Support.  The Board received a letter in support of the application from Mr. Jochen It 
Andritzky, of 1534 T Street, N.W., stating that he thought the deck would be an overall positive 
for the neighborhood. 

in Opposition. The Board heard testimony from members of the group of residents that 
were granted party status (the "Opposition Party"), including James Hill, Amir Afldiami, and 
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Robert Uth. The Board also heard testimony on behalf of the Opposition Party from Mr. Edward 
Hanlon of 1523 Swann Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20009. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The subject property is located at 1536 T Street, N.W. (Square 191, Lot 98). 

2. The subject property is a rectangular property 16.83 feet wide by 54.73 feet long; with a 
land area of 921 square feet. 

3. The subject property is located in the R-4 Zone District and is also included in the 
Dupont Circle Overlay District. 

4. The subject property is currently improved with a three-story structure built around 1900. 
The structure is currently used as a flat, including an English basement and the main part 
of the dwelling occupied by the Applicant. The English basement is accessed from the 
front of the structure, on T Street 

6. The rear of the structure, at the ground level, has a door that provides access to a utility 
room. This door provides no access to the English basement unit or to the Applicant's 
residence in the structure. 

7. The subject property currently has a patio at the ground level in the rear, with no steps or 
other available access to the rear door of the main level of the structure. The Applicant 
has no way of accessing their rear yard from the rear of the building. 

8. The subject property is nonconforming as to lot area, width and occupancy and also as to 
rear yard depth. 

9. The lot on the subject property has a land area of 921 square feet and is 16.83 feet wide. 
Subsection 4013 requires at least 1,800 feet of land area and a minimum width of 18 
feet. The structure on the subject property occupies 72% of the lot. The maximum lot 
occupancy permitted in an R-4 zone by § 403.2 is 60%, while a maximum lot occupancy 
of 70% may be allowed as a special exception pursuant to § 223.3. The rear yard has a 
depth of 15 feet, whereas a depth cf 20 feet is required by § 404.1 

10. The rear — south - of the subject property abuts, and is perpendicular to, a property that 
fronts on 166  Street, N.W. The subject property abuts a garage located on this adjacent 
property for approximately half of the width of the rear yard. The remaining portion of 
the rear yard abuts open space adjacent to the north-south alley located just east of the 
subject property. 

11. 	Th. adjacent garage encroaches approximately eight inches onto the south edge of the 
subjt property. 
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12. The subject property is encumbered by a recorded easement that grants use of a three-foot 
wide space at the rear of the subject property, along its entire width, "for alley purposes." 
According to the deed for the subject property, the easement was given for the benefit of 
three properties to the west, including Lot 97 (1538 T Street), Lot 96 (1540 T Street), and 
Lot 93 (1837 16th  Street). 

13. The subject property is bounded by T Street to the north; the row dwelling at 1538 T 
Street to the west; the property located on 16 th  street to the south (rear), and a 10-foot 
wide public alley to the east. 

14. The adjacent public alley runs in a north-south direction between T Street and Swami 
Street. 

15. The subject lot is one of six small lots in the northwest corner of Square 191 that were 
created by dividing three larger lots when the current structures on these six properties 
were built around 1900. The large majority of lots in the subject square are nearly twice 
the size of the subject property. 

16. The Applicant purchased the subject property in September 2012, and shortly thereafter 
began investigating whether or he could construct a rear deck addition as a matter-of-
right 

17. In November 2012, the Applicant hired an architect to perform a zoning analysis and to 
inquire of DCRA whether a rear deck would be permitted as a matter-of-right. As part of 
its investigation, the Applicant discovered plans from a 2010 permit application, aerial 
photo evidence, and a letter from the previous owner, all which demonstrated that a full-
sized rear deck had existed in this location as recently as 2011, as early as 1951, and at 
various times in between those dates. 

18. In February, 2013, a DCRA zoning technician informed the Applicant's architect that the 
Applicant was permitted to build a rear deck to 97% lot occupancy as a matter-of-right as 
the replacement of a legally nonconforming structure. 

19. Based on such representation from the DCRA zoning technician, the Applicant proceeded 
to further engage his architect to design the rear deck and prepare plans to accompany a 
building permit application. The Applicant paid the architect approximately $11,000 for 
this phase of the work. 

20. On July 26, 2013, DCRA issued Building Permit No. B1309278 to the Applicant, 
allowing the construction of a rear deck on the subject property that would take the 
subject property's lot occupancy to approximately 97%, and eliminate all but about eight 
inches of the Applicant's rear yard. 
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21. The Applicant relied in good faith both on the initial oral approval from the DCRA 
zoning technician in February 2013, as well as on Building Permit No. B1309278 issued 
in July, 2013, in taking certain actions toward construction of the approved rear deck. 

22. In September 2013, the Applicant entered into a contract with a contractor to construct 
the deck, and paid $32,500 to the contractor as the first and second installments on that 
contract. The Applicant has not received any refund of this money, some of which is for 
custom-ordered materials that are difficult to return or redeem. 

23. The Applicant commenced construction of the rear deck pursuant to Building Permit No. 
B1309278, including removing the existing rear patio pavers and digging holes for 
installation of the footings for the proposed deck. According to an estimate provided to 
the Applicant, the Applicant would have to expend about $7,800 to restore the rear patio 
to the condition it was in prior to the issuance of the Building Permit and commencement 
of the deck construction. 

24. On October 2, 2013, the Applicant learned that Appeal No. 18677 had been filed by his 
neighbor, James Hill, owner of the property immediately to the west, at 1538 T Street, 
N.W., and by a Mr. Edward Hanlon, owner of a house located on Swann Street. The 
Applicant then halted construction of the project. 

2.5. 	On December 6, 2013, the D.C. Zoning Administrator issued a Notice to Revoke Permit 
for Permit No. B1309278, effectively rescinding his office's approval of the application 
for Building Permit No. B1309278. The notice indicated that it would become effective 
in 60 days unless the Applicant appealed the proposed revocation to the BZA. 

26. The Applicant did not appeal the proposed revocation within the period allowed, but 
instead submitted this application for variance relief to allow the construction of the rear 
deck substantially as it was approved in Building Permit No. B1309278. Because the 
revocation had become final, the Board dismissed Appeal No. 18677 as moot on 
February 25, 2014. 1  

27. The Applicant is proposing to construct a deck at the rear of the subject property. The 
"proposed deck will extend from the rear of the structure to the edge of the abutting 
garage. The deck will occupy all but about eight inches of the property's rear yard and 
will cause the subject property to have a lot occupancy of 97%. Thus the Applicant 
requires variance relief from the lot occupancy requirements under § 403 and a variance 
from the rear yard requirements under § 404. In addition, bece Ise the addition will 
increase the existing lot occupancy and lot area nonconformities, re icf is required from § 
2001.3. 

28. After filing the initial BZA application, the Applicant revised his plans for the proposed 
deck, moving two supporting columns so that the columns would not be located within 

A Board order dismissing the appeal has not been issued as of the date of this Order. 
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the area of the three-foot wide easement at the rear of the subject property. The 
Applicant also revised the proposed plans to include wooden louvers above the railing of 
the deck where the deck abuts the neighbor's property at 1538 T Street, N.W. 

29. 	Shadow studies provided by the Applicant showed a minimal impact on sunlight from the 
proposed deck to the neighboring property to the west. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Applicant requests variances from §§ 403.2, 404.1, and 2001.3 to permit the construction of 
a rear deck at the main level (first floor) of the subject property in the DC/R-4 Zone at 1536 T 
Street, N.W. (Square 191, Lot 98). The Board is authorized to grant variances from the strict 
application of the Zoning Regulations where "by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, 
or shape of a specific piece of property ... or by reason of exceptional topographical conditions 
or other extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition of a specific piece of property," the 
strict application of any zoning regulation "would result in peculiar and exceptional) practical 
difficulties to or exceptional and undue hardship upon the owner of the property ...." D.C. 
Official Code 6-641.07(gX3) (2012 Repl.); (11 DCMR § 3103.2.) 

A showing of "practical difficulties" must be made for an area variance, while the more difficult 
showing of "undue hardship" must be made for a use variance. Palmer v. Board of Zoning 
Adjustment, 287 A.2d 535 (D.C. 1972). The Applicant in this case is requesting area variances; 
therefore, he had to demonstrate an exceptional situation or condition of the property and that 
such exceptional condition results in a practical difficulty in complying with the Zoning 
Regulations. Lastly, the Applicant had to show that the relief can be granted without substantial 
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and 
integrity of the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations and Map." (11 DCMR § 
3103.2.) 

The "exceptional situation or condition" of a property can arise out of "events extraneous to the 
land," including the zoning history of the property. See, e.g. De Azcarate v. Board of Zoning 
Adjustment, 388 Aid 1233, 1237 (D.C. 1978), and see Monaco v. Board of Zoning Adjustment, 
407 A.2d 1091, 1097, and 1098 (D.C. 1979). See also Application No. 17264 of Michael and Jill 
Murphy (2005). The "exceptional situation or condition" can also arise out of the structures 
existing on the property itself." See, e.g., Clerics of St. Viator v. D.C. Board of Zoning 
Adjustment, 320 A.2d 291, 293-294 (D.C. 1974). 

In order to prove "practical difficulties," an applicant must demonstrate first that compliance 
with the area restriction would be unnecessarily burdensome; and, second, that the practical 
difficulties are unique to the particular property. See Association For Preservation of 170) 
Block of N St., N.W., and Vicinity v. District of Columbia Bd. of Zoning Adjustment, 384 A.2d 
674, 678 (D.C. 1978). 
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Based on the above findings of fact, the Board concludes that the Applicant has satisfied the 
burden of proof and that the application should be granted. 

The subject property faces several exceptional situations or conditions. Among these is the 
recent zoning history for this property; specifically, the Applicant relied in good faith on actions 
of DCRA officials in approving the proposed rear deck by first indicating that the deck could be 
built as a replacement and then issuing a building permit for its construction as a matter-of-right. 

The DCRA decision was not made in haste. Rather, the issuance of the building permit in July 
of 2013-  was made only after the Applicant provided evidence to DCRA permitting officials 
showing the existence of a rear deck in a similar footprint to the one requested by the Applicant _ 
here. Such evidence included not only aerial photos which clearly showed the deck occupying 
virtually the entire rear yard of the property, but also, 2010 building permit plans from a previous 
owner requesting demolition of an existing deck that clearly occupied virtually the entire rear 
yard, and a parking pad underneath that deck. Having apparently accepted the Applicant's view 
that the deck could be constructed as a matter of right, the Applicant in July of 2013 had no 
reason to suspect that DCRA would propose to revoke the permit five months later. The actions 
of DCRA in approving the Building Permit, and the actions of the Applicant in relying on that 
approval to its detriment, constitute an exceptional condition. 

That detrimental reliance took several forms. First, after receiving an initial approval from 
DCRA zoning division staff, the Applicant spent a significant amount of money for his architect 
to design the proposed deck, prepare plans for a building permit application, and pursue that 
application. After being issued a building permit for construction of the deck, the Applicant 
engaged a contractor, to which he paid a considerable amount of money; none of which has been 
returned to the Applicant and some of which is for custom-made materials which may be 
difficult to return or redeem. In addition, the Applicant actually commenced construction 
pursuant to the Building Permit, including removal of the existing patio on the ground floor and 
digging holes to hold the footings for the deck. Such work included several days of work, and 
the Applicant has received an estimate of $7,800 just to restore the patio back to its original 
condition. The Board further notes that once the Applicant learned of the appeal of the permit, 
he halted the work. Although this prevented further loss, it could not reverse the detriment the 
Applicant would suffer should these variances be denied. 

The practical difficulty that arises from these circumstances is both the waste of time and money 
that would result in not proceeding with the project and the costs of having to restore the 
property to its preexisting condition. There is no doubt that to incur this waste and cost would be 
unduly burdensome to the Applicant. 

In addition to the zoning history, the Board finds a further confluence of factors constituting 
exceptional situations or conditions with the subject property, including the small size of the 
subject property, the encroachment of a neighboring garage on the rear yard of the subject 
property, a three-foot wide easement burdening the rear portion of the property, the location of 
the property along an internal alley in the square, and the internal configuration of the structure 
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on the subject property such that the Applicant cannot access his rear yard without exiting the 
building through the front door and walking through the alley, as there is no access from the 
Applicant's living space within the structure to the rear yard. 

The Board further finds that requiring strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations would also 
be unnecessarily burdensome to the Applicant because of the effects of the internal configuration 
of the dwelling on the subject property, and because of the already restricted use of the 
Applicant's rear yard as a result of the small size of the lot, the encroachment from the 
neighboring garage, and the three-foot wide easement. 

The Board concludes that the requested variances can be granted without substantial detriment to 
the public good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity of the zone 
plan. The Applicant's sun study demonstrated only a minor impact on the sunlight to the 
neighboring property to the west, and the Applicant will provide louvered wooden slats above 
the deck railing to address the west neighbor's privacy concerns. 

As to the private easement, the Board has no authority to determine whether the propOied deck 
violates this private agreement The Board's jurisdiction is defined by Section 8 of the Zoning 
Act, which allows it to decide applications for special exceptions and variances, appeals from 
zoning decisions, and special questions put to it by the Zoning Commission. The Court of 
Appeals has stated repeatedly that it is "reluctant to read into a statute powers for a regulatory 
agency which are not fairly implied from the statutory language, since the agency is statutorily 
created." See Spring Valley Wesley Heights Citizen Ass'n v. District of Columbia Bd. of Zoning 
Adjustment, 644 A.2d 434, 436 (D.C. 1994) (citing Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. v. Public 
Service Co ► vnin of District of Columbia, 378 A.2d 1085, 1089 (D.C. 1977)). The Commission's 
authority is thus limited to and controlled by its statute, which neither expressly nor implicitly 
permits the Board to resolve a dispute as to the scope of an easement. If the Opposition Party 
believes that the proposed deck violates their private rights, its resort is to the courts. 

Nor would the impact of any claimed violation likely be relevant. The easement was not in favor 
of the public, but was to provide alley-type access to certain property owners. The Board's role 
is not to determine whether the grant of a variance affects one private pr ioperty owner's 
enjoyment of another person's property. Rather, the Board decides whether granting a variance 
on one piece of private property will impair an adjoining property owner's use of his or her own 
property. The Board has already concluded that no such impairment will result. 

Nevertheless, the Board notes that the Applicant amended the Application to move two small 
columns out of the easement area. ne moving of these columns not only leaves the easement 
area clear, but it provides a barrier b tween the easement area and the Applicant's parking space, 
addressing one of the main concerns (.'the pirty in opposition that a car would be likely to block 
access to the easement area 

Finally, granting the variance will not impa.- the purposes of the Zoning Regulations or Map. 
The R-4 District is designed to include those f reas now developed primarily with row dwellings, 
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but within which there have been a substantial number of conversions of the dwellings into 
dwellings for two or more families. (11 DCMR § 330.1.) The "primary purpose" of the zone is 
stabilization of remaining one-family dwellings. (11 DCMR § 330.2.) The Dupont Circle 
Overlay serves similar goals, (see 11 DCM 1501.4), including that the scale of development be 
consistent with the nature and character of the Dupont Circle area in height and bulk. (§ 1501.4 
(a).) There is nothing about the proposed deck that could result in destabilizing the remaining 
one family-dwellings in the zone district. It simply allows a deck to occupy more of a very small 
lot than is otherwise permissible. Neither the existing structure nor the proposed deck is out of 
character with the neighborhood, and in fact it appears that a prior deck of the same size 
previouily existed on the property. 

The Board is required to give great weight to the recommendation of the Office of Planning. -
(D.C. Official Code § 6-623.04 (2012 Repl.)). Great weight means acknowledgement of the 
issues and concerns of the Office of Planning. In this case, OP stated in its report that the 
Applicant demonstrated that the zoning history exhibited an exceptional condition, but thought 
that the Applicant should build a smaller deck or demonstrate the practical difficulty of building 
a smaller deck. 

The Board agrees with OP that the zoning history, among several other items, was an exceptional 
condition. The Board disagrees, however, with OP's position that the Applicant should build a 
smaller deck, or that the Applicant has not demonstrated the practical difficulty in building a 
smaller deck. Part of the practical difficulty demonstrated by the Applicant involves the limited 
amount of space available to the Applicant as a result of the garage encroachment and the three 
foot easement. Decreasing the deck size further limits that space, thereby increasing the practical 
difficulty. In addition, the Applicant demonstrated that it had taken certain actions in good-faith 
detrimental reliance on the approval by DCRA, and those actions relied on a deck size approved 
in the subject Building Permit. 

As to whether granting the variance would cause substantial detriment to the public good, the 
Board agrees with OP that the shadow study demonstrated that the deck would cause limited 
impact on the light of adjacent properties. The Board however disagrees with.OP's view that 
granting the variances will substantially impair the intent, purpose, and integrity of the Zoning 
Regulations and Map. OP points to no purpose served by the R-4 Zone or the Dupont Circle 
Overlay that would be violated by a grant of the variances, but simply argues that the deck 
should be smaller so as to limit the extension of the existing nonconforming lot occupancy and 
the further reduction of the rear yard. OP thus appears to contend that because it believes that 
the Applicant has not shown the practical difficulty in building a smaller deck, then the deck the 
Applicant proposes to build must cause substantial detriment to the zone plan. The Board 
disagrees. The existence of practical difficulties and the question of whether there will be 
substantial detriment are two different tests. For the reasons stated earlier, the Board has 
concluded that exceptional circumstances created practical difficulties in constructing anything 
other than the deck as proposed and that no purpose of the R-4 Zone District or the Overlay is 
contravened by the grant of the relief requested. 
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The Board is also required to give great weight to issues and concerns raised by the affected 
ANC (D.C. Official Code § 1-309.10(d).) To satisfy the great weight requirement, District 
agencies must articulate with particularity and precision the reasons why an affected ANC does 
or does not offer persuasive advice under the circumstances. ANC 2B submitted a resolution in 
support of granting the variances contingent on plans and a project that protects and demarcates 
the easement in the rear of the property, including assurances that vehicles or other objects 
cannot impede easement. As noted, the issue of whether the easement will be impaired by the 
addition is of no legal relevance to the Board. However, the Board notes that the revisions made 
to the plans by the Applicant adequately address the ANC's concerns. 

The Party in Opposition argued that ANC 2B had not provided proper legal notice for its 
February 17, 2014 meeting at which the Applicant presented its request and the ANC voted to 
recommend approval. Whether that is correct depends upon an interpretation of the ANC statute 
and the bylaws of ANC 2B. Both the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman (also the SMD in this 
case) attended the BZA hearing and provided, testimony that offered a reasonable interpretation 
that the ANC's recommendation in this case was duly and validly issued. This Board is only 
charged with interpreting the Zoning Regulations and will defer to the ANC with respect to the 
laws and bylaws that govern its procedures. 

However, the Board also concludes that even if it had found the ANC's recommendation to not 
be valid, the Board would still approve this Application. The Board found that the Applicant met 
the burden of proof for being granted the variances independent of anything stated by the ANC, 
and therefore even if the ANC letter had never been received, the result would have been the 
same. 

For the reasons stated above, the Board concludes that the applicant has met its burden of proof. 
It is hereby ORDERED that the application is GRANTED, SUBJECT to Exhibit 29, Tab S 
(Revised Plans). 

VOTE: 	4-0-1 	(Lloyd J. Jordan, S. Kathryn Allen, Jeffrey L. Hinkle, and Anthony J. 
Hood to Approve; Marnique Y. Heith not present, not voting.) 

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
The majority of the Board members approved the issuance of this order. 

ATTESTED BY: 

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: May 7.2014 
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PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125.9, NO ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT 
UNTIL TEN (10) DAYS AFTER IT BECOMES FINAL PURSUANT TO § 3125.6. 

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID FOR MORE 
THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UNLESS, WITHIN SUCH TWO-
YEAR PERIOD, THE APPLICANT FILES PLANS FOR THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE 
WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF SECURING A BUILDING PERMIT, OR THE APPLICANT FILES A 
REQUEST FOR A TIME EXTENSION PURSUANT TO § 3130.6 AT LEAST 30 DAYS 
PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF THE TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THAT SUCH 
REQUEST IS GRANTED. NO OTHER ACTION, INCLUDING THE FILING OR 
GRANTING OF AN APPLICATION FOR A MODIFICATION PURSUANT TO §§ 3129.2 
OR 3129.7, SHALL EXTEND THE TIME PERIOD. 

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125, APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION SHALL INCLUDE 
APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE (OR ADDITION THERETO) OR 
THE RENOVATION OR ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. 
AN  APPLICANT SHALL CARRY OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, OR 
ALTERATION ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROVED BY THE 
BOARD AS THE SAME MAY BE AMENDED AND/OR MODIFIED FROM TIME TO TIME 
BY THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT. 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS AMENDED, D.C. 
OFFICIAL CODE § 2-1401.01 1Q.  (ACT), THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT 
DISCRIMINATE ON ME BASIS OF ACTUAL OR PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR, 
RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, AGE, MARITAL STATUS, PERSONAL 
APPEARANCE, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, GENDER IDENTITY OR EXPRESSION, 
FAMILIAL STATUS, FAMILY RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL 
AFFILIATION, GENETIC INFORMATION, DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR 
PLACE OF RESIDENCE OR BUSINESS. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX 
DISCRIMINATION WHICH IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDITION, 
HARASSMENT BASED ON ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS 
PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT 
BE TOLERATED. VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION. 



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
Board of Zoning Adjustment 

* * * 

BZA APPLICATION NO. 18725 

As Director of the Office of Zoning, I hereby certify and attest that on May 7, 2014, a copy of 
the order entered on that date in this matter was mailed first class, postage prepaid or delivered 
via inter-agency mail or delivered by electronic mail in the case of those ANCs and SMDs that 
have opted to receive notices thusly, to each party and public agency who appeared and 
participated in the public hearing concerning the matter, and who is listed below: • 

Martin P. Sullivan, Esq. 
Sullivan & Barros, LLP 
1990 M Street, N.W., Suite 200 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

Stephen M. Truitt, Esq. 
600 14th  Street, N.W., Suite 500 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Robert Uth 
1839 16th  Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20009 

Single Member District Commissioner 2B-09 
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2B 
815 17th  Street, N.W., Apt. 412 
Washington, D.C. 20009 

Melinda Bolling, Esq. 
General Counsel 
Office of General Counsel 
Dept. elf Consumer and Regulatory Affairs 
1100 4th  Street, S.W., 5th  Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20024  

Rafael Romeu & Larissa Leony 
1536 T Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20009 

Amir Aflduuni 
	

A 

1540 T Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20009 

James Hill 
1538 T Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20009 

Chairperson 
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2B 
9 Dupont Circle, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

Jack Evans, Councilmember 
Ward Two 
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 106 
Washington, D.C. 20004 

ATTESTED BY: 

441 4th  Street, N.W., Suite 200/210-S, Washington, D.C. 20001 
Telephone: (202) 727-6311 

	
Facsimile: (202) 727-6072 	E-Mail: cloaks& 	Web Site: vntnv.dcaz.cle.aov 
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Exhibit S — Plans and Renderings 
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RONEU RESIDENCE 
1536 T STREET, N.W, WASHINGTON, DC 20009 

MORRIS ARCHITECTS 
60 MARKET STREET, SUITE 204 / GAITHERSBURG, MO 20875 

TO..  301-527-1002  MX: 301-527-1003 

RIVTIROICS: 

Pit0311CT 111/141M sovni ELEVATION 
DATI: 
2/24/14 
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PRE-FILE NUMBERS ZONING DISTRICT FILE NUMBER PERMIT NUMBER 

N.C,P.C. No: O.G. No: DC/R-4 BY 

IIPA. No: S 'S1- N°:  0191 0098 Ward No: 	2  Receipt No: . Receipt No: 

.A.00VERNMENT 
* * 'Pi CE THE DLSTR/CT 	

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
BUILDING AND LAND REGULATION ADMINISTRATION PERMIT SERVICE CENTER 

MR•MRMRRIOF COLUMBIA 

1 	II 

'FJ-8985165* 

EILRA-33 
	 APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMITS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY 

(Rev.10/2011) 
	

(PRINT IN INK OR TYPE, DO NOT WRITE IN SHADED AREAS) 

CLEARANCE TO FILE 
By 	Date 

F-RASENG, CROSSING OUT, WHITING oVT, OR OTHERWISE ALTERING ANY ENTERED INFORMATION RTLL VOID THIS APPLICATION 

,i 	••••• r 	 AZIIKOOrritIKUST4QMPIITTIEMS  4---..,,t-,,,. - ,,- 	,,,. 	• 	1 
2 

`'' 	... 
1 Address of Proposed Wodc 
1536 T STREET NW 

Suite No. 2. Lot 
0098 

3. Square 
0191 

4. Application Date - 
6/17/2014 

5 Owner of Building or Property 

Rafael Romeu 
6 Address (include Zip Code) 

1536 T Street NW 20009 
7 Phone 

202-352-8138 
8 Agent for Owner (q"crpplicable) 

Paula Morris 
9 . Address (include Zip Code) 	 • 

60 Market Street 20878 
10. Phone 

301-527-1002 
11. Type of Proposed Work (Select only one) ALL APPLICANTS MUST COMPLETE SECTIONS AF AND AI 

[ I New Building(B) 	I lAwning(G) 	 (I Fire Retardant Paint(0) 	I Sheeting and Shoring(X) 
is Addition(B) 	 n Sign(H) 	 [ I Flag Pole(P) 	 I Tenant Layout(Y) 
( I Addition Alteration Repair(B) t I Alter Hours(l) 	 I I Observation Stand(Q) 	I Swimming Pool(Z) 
(I Alteration and Repair(B) 	[ I Demolition(J) 	 I I Scaffolding Information (R) 	I Special  Sign(AA) 
[ I Raze Baddiog(C) 	11 Blasting Operations(K) 	 ( 1 Sod Bating(S) 	 I 	roectioo(AB) 

1 Excavation only (AC') t I Retaking WaII(D) 	I I Christmas Tree Stand(L) 	( I Tower Crane(T) 	
1 Teat(AD) 

I I Fence(E) 	 ( I Fireworks Stand(L) 	 [ I Foundation Only(U) 	1 Antenna (AE) I 1 ghod• 	 [ i Exterior Cleaning Information(M) 	I I Underground Storage Tank(V) 	Civil Site  work  Only (AH) 
I I Garage(F) 	 I I Capacity Placard(N) 	 ( I Water And Damp Proofmg(W) 

12. Description of Proposed Work 	 - 
New rear deck and stairs, new concrete slab on grade at rear of existing structure. 

13 Existing Use(s) of Building or Property 

Rat (Two Family) 

14 	Ex. No of 
Stories of Bldg 

3 

15 	Ex. No of 
Dwelling Units 

2 

Official Use Only 
l‘fracellaneous FEE 

16 Proposed Use(s) of Building or Property 

Rat (Two Family) 
17 	Prop. No of 

Stories of Bldg 
3 

18 	Prop. No of 
Dwelling Units 

2 

. : 

19 	Storting Date 20 	Completion Date 
of work 

21 	Method of Removing Constroctica Debris 
[ ] Pick-up Truck 	[ ] Dumpster 
[ ] Other (sPeciM 

22 	Does the proposed work 
involve dIsturbiug the earth 
or razing a building? 
12 Yes, answer q. 23 
[ ] No, SKIP q. 23-27  

23. Is the area of disturbed 
earth uwe  than 50  141• ft?  
r2 	Yes, answer q. 24-25 
❑ No, SKIP q.24-25 

24. Soil Erosion Control Methods 
Silt Fence 

25. Area of 
Offsite Drainage 

0.00 aq. ft 

26. No of Footings 
or Columns 

27 Size of Footings 
or Columns 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
ALWAYS SIGN 'HIE APPLICATION ON PAGE 8 (SacrioN AI) 

R P H A 
Compkte Sortion B if the proposed work is new Imildlie, mirth- or alteration. (Page 2) 
Camp tie Section C if the proposed work is mina hollikg. (Page 2) 
Complete Section D If the imposed work is a retaithe wall (Page 2) 
Complete Section E if die proposed wort is a farm (Page 3) 
Complete Section F if the proposal work is a shodigarmee. (Page 3) 
Coaciele Section G if the proposed work is an swain. (Page 3) 
Complete Stake H if the proposed work it a dip. (Page 3) 

ht 

E W ❑ Yes ❑ No 

F PLANS 

❑ No 0 Sam ❑ L4 
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1536 T STREET NW (FJ-6985165 
128. Existing Stories Plus: 29. Proposed Stories Plus: 30. Existing Stories 

Penthouse: 	11 Yes 
01 No 

31. Proposed Stories 
Penthouse: 	11 Yes 

12 No 

32. Is this related to a Stop 
Work order. 	I I Yes 

12 No 
. 

	

141/01610.JW DM 	 ,s.ot 	ti t 	t 1,„ .:, , ,vv ...vs- , „. 	. 	- 	.I4t . 4  	 7  

-. 	.f.,,,4ifli,-:iv:, ,,...--, 	-i- ii 	: 	........., 	s 	r" ,i, 	"xi , •_1-L-, 	.• 	•c-- 	• 	-•   	 ,„.1- -T'+ 	; 	,x 	, -,41.41"-' -  ..., 	 - 	 ..-.:',.:1 - :.::,ttz, 	v....,,,t 

B-1. Architect's Name: 

Paula C. Morris 
B-2. D.C. Li-  c. No.: 

5556 
B-3. Architect's Address: (include Zip Code) 

60 Market Street Suite 204 Gaithersburg MD 20878 

13-4. 

301-527-1002 
B-5. Engineer's Name: B-6. D.C. Lic. No.: B-7. Engineer's Address: (include Zip Code) B-8. 

B-9. Building Contractor's Name: B-10. D.C. Lic. No.: B-11. Contractor's Address: B-12. Phone: 

B-13. Type of 
Construction: 

B-14. Fire Suppression: 
(I Fully Sprinklered 
I 1 Partially Sprinklered 
I 1 Standpipe System 

B-15. Booster 13-16. 
Pump: 

I 1 New 
I 1 	Existing 

Total 
Lot Area : 

921.00 

Sq. ft 

B-18. Present 
Gross Floor 
Area of Bldg.: 

2659.00 

B-17. Breakdown of Lot Area 
(=100%) 

11 Masonry 	II Steel 
el Wood 	I 1 Other 

a. building Y. 

[ [ Concrete 12 None 151 None b. paved area Y. 
H Other 

c. greenery % 

13-19. Proposed Gross 
floor Area of Bldg.: 

2887.00 

B-20. Length: 

14.70 

13-21. Width: 

16.80 

B-22.Height: 

8.00 

13-23. Floors involved in this permit: 

I I All 1:51 Floors 	I 

13-24. Projection beyond building line? 
l 1 Ya, Answer q. 13-23 to B-27 
12 No. SKIP q.13-23 to B-27 

B-25. Number and type of projection: B-26. Distance of 
Projection: 

ft 

B-27. Width of 
Projection: 

Ft. 

B-28. Width of 
Building frontage: 

Ft 

13-29. Signature of Owner 
(projection only): 

13-30. Water or Sewer 
Excavation: 

11 yes 
5 No 

13-31. Driveway 
Construction: 

Il yes 
12 No 

B-32_Sheeting/Shoring 
Necessary: 

1 1 Yes 
ci No 

B-33. Elevators 
Involved: 
(I Yes, Answer B-34. 
til No 

13-34. No. and Type 
of Elevator: 

B-15, Plans Certified by 
Enginber: 
( I Yes, Cat Attached 
n No 

13-36. Estimated Cost of Work 
(a) New/Add: $ 49000-00 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Alter/Repair FEE New Const. FEE Filing Fee TOTAL PERMIT FEE 

(b) Alt/Repair S 0.00 
$ 

• 
$ S 

Total $ 4%00_00 

B-37. Volume of New Bldg. or Addition 
1975.68 	 Cubic 

, 

C-1. Insurance Company. 

it 

C-2. Policy 

By: 

err Cert. 

Date: 

No.: C-3. Policy 

Date: 

Expiration Data 

. 

C-4. 

Date: 

....Av.. -........ -4> 
Raze Method: 

C-5. Building Material: C-6. Raze Entire 
Buildina 

Yes 
■ No 

C-7. Building is 

CcindanritYes 
■ No 

C-8. Building is 
Vacant 

■ Yes 
■ No 

C-9. Building has 
Vault 

■ Yes 
■ No 

C-10. 	Disconnect 
Utilities - 

■ Yes 
El No 

C-11. Length: 12. Width: C-13. Height C-14. Volume: OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

C-15. Is Building an 
AcassonStineiscture: 

C-16. 
■ 

Asbestos in the building? 
No ■ Yersloation 

• • 
Wall: 
■ Ya 

: 	s - 	. - 
Notified: 

■ Ya 

ee • i 

No 	No 

s. 

- - 	- , ••••- 	- :-; 

. 	.. 
s 	• rrn-. 1 - - 	4. ,  rte .•^ , 

• 

. - 	. 

■ 	Entirely on Owner's Land 
■ 	Party Lino with Adjacent 

Neighboring Land • 

• If party wall , the owner of the adjoining property must agree to the erection of the retaining wall and ibis application 

D-6. Address of Adjoining owner. OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Fee: $ BY Date: 
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1536 T STREET NW (FJ-6985165) 
;;VA-f.'  , 	 .41 	

. 

	

-4 	4E1) FENCE (COMPLEir 	1  ....-i, , , k,  4 -.7 	 - 	 • 	 - -,.. 	 • 

E-l. Mater  ial and Type: E-2.Height E-3.Color: E-4. Location: 
■ Entirety on Owner's Land  
■ Party Line with Adjacent Neighboring Lands 

•If party fence, the owner of the adjoining property must agree to the erection of the fence and this application 
F.,-5. Address of Adjoining Owner. 

, 	-- -.,_-- 	: 	• , 
..:ifs..44u, 	'I'  

F - 1 . Number: 

i.“7„ - - N 	--,;-•-` 	' 	•x="" 	• ., 	-  	=1117191546372111"IrTsfri  
- :11411e).:ai51:14-£:.2.. c- 	• 

	!, • 	' ' 	- 	•‘1  • ..421KI L"̀t ;•:: 71^4:•"14-••,.. ..1). 	 '°••• 	r, 	 - 
F-2. Length: 

Ft. 

F-3. Width: 

F 

F-5. Height : 

F 

F-6.Volunie: OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Fe: es 

F-7. Est. Cost of work: 	F-8. Material of sides 

S 

F-9. Color: By: Date: 

0-1. Number: 

'%,',•0!.it'S't „kr...v. ..P.:41..-...41-, 
G-2. Color: 0-3. The 

■ Folding 
G-4. Projectiono 
Beyond Bldg. Line 	in 

G-5- Height of  c/welt 
Part of awning: 

OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY ■ Fixed: Beyond pt of 

attachment 	 in. (a) 	ft Foes: 

G-6. Material 
of Frame-. 

G-7. Material of 
Covering: 

0-8. Lettering G-9. Fixed Posts: 0-10. Over 
(b) 	

Above 	
ft  

sidewalk 
Date: 

. 	. 

on awning 
■ Yes 
■ No 

■ Yes 
■ No 

Side-Walk café: 
■ Yes Above poking 

(c) 	ft 
No 

Above .. 	. 

.:. , 	$. 	,;.. .,...--tf;- 

H-1. Number: 11-2. Electric Sipy 
■ Yes, Answer q. 11-3 

to H-8 
■ No, SKIP q. H-3 to 

11-8 

H-3. Type: 
■ Incandes 
■ Fluoresc 

H-4. Poser. 
VA 

H-5. Electrical Contract  or. 

■ Neon Business License Number: 

H-5. Address of Electrical Contractor: (include 
rip) 

H-6. Signature of Licensed 
Electrician : 

H-7. Phone No. H-8. License No. 

11-9. Height relative to building and ground 

(a) ft 	in above sidewalk 

11-10. Material of Sign: H-11. Type of Sign: H-12. Color. 

(b) ft 	in above roof H-13. Width: 
Ft 

H-14. Length: 
Ft 

H-15. Area of Sign: 
Sq. ft 

14-16. Width of Business 
frontage: 

FL 

(c ) 	ft 	in is building height 
(d) 	ft 	in above projection of 

Window 
(e) 	ft 	in from roof to sign's 

bottom 
H-17. C of 0 No for Eldg.: H-18. Sign Contractor Name: OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Sign PEE 	Elect. FEE 	Total FEE 
H-19. Sign Contractor's Address: H-20. Phone: 

By : Date: By : Date: By Date 
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1536 T STREET NW (FJ-6985165 
xr.f.,;... .- 	, p.., 	 . 	̀:- 	• , 	.. 	,,,,, ..t. ,,M-77.-  

",,, 	- 	‘1 	-,,, 	...I.L.,,,,,,r,....* 	' ' 	.,:t. :-..t:    . 	if„, 	 : 	; - 111.4. cc c,, 1 4 	w21.110 .;. , ......,: : 1" I 
; 	. 	4 	..-.„Tirik.-  ki 	,, :1c47,3..;..1 4., iiii". 'f47- lb,,,k11,. 	lir 	-.. 	alf. -A';‘A. 

I-1.Type of permit 1-2. Existing Permit No: 1-3. Date of Operation From: 1-4. Date of Operation To: OFFICIAL USE 
ONLY 
Fee: 1-5. Hours of Operation 

From: 
1-6. Hours of Operation To: 1-7. 500 ft from Residential 

Zone/Ho 
LJ Yes 
■ No 

1-8. Located in 
Real . .11 ..ill Zone: 

■ Yes 
■ No 

By: Date: 

;re-IY.ITY-7=.'crj -f "4**--  	rillirr 	 irafiw'*gx-A1'7447Try , 	_..,-,'`--.- 	v 	 ,LI.4.- .....:-......1:- 	• 	'....r, ...`,..k,.. _: ..,......:.df....., :;-...,....;.- ::-.. 1-17 .:?'`- I-1. Type of Demolition: J-2. Type of Walls J-4. Roof Remain. 
■ Yes 	 OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
■ 	No 	Fee: J-3. Number of Exterior Walls Removed J-5. Are Walls Load-Bearing: 	 By: ■ Yes 

■ No 

Date: 

' 	4 	a; f .r4''34:i' 	' ''.. -%°. - 	 k : I . 	
. 	 • 

• • 4i : ' 13 vrr.::i4. 	. 	. 	le • 	• 4 	;;L:,:,,,sd. 4... _ _ 	, 	 - : 	 . 
K-1.Type of structure: 	 OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

. 	- -  

L-1. No. of Stands: 

Fee: 
, 	, 

L-2. Stand Location: 

By: 

• 
L-3. Electrical Permit No.: 

Date: 

0 ' • CIAL USE ONLY 
Fee: 

L-4.DI-Mrical Use: 
LJ Yes 
■ No 

L-5. Letter of Authorization: 
■ Yes 
■ No 

L-6. Starting Date: By:  

L-7. Expiration Date: 

M-I. Exterior Cleanest 

L-8. Power Requirements: 

- 

, 	, 

M-2. Material Used: 

L-9. Site 

■ 
■ 

Plan: 

Yes 
No 

L- 10. 

P6 
■ 

Surveyors 

Yes 
No 

OFFICIAL 

Date: 

USE ONLY 
Fee: 

M-3. Scaffolding: 
■ Yes 
■ No 

N-1. Nam= 

M-4. 

N-2 Max 
Occupancy Load: 

Location- of Scaffold: 

N-3. Location: N-4. Sprinkler. 

■ Yes
El No 

By: 

N-5. Bathroom 
Rerhiren ts satisfied 

Yes 	
: 

■ No 

Date: 

N-6. Exit Requirements 
Satisfieei Yes 

No 
N-7.Room 14-8. Name of 

Area 
N-9. Floor Location: N-10. Type of Seating: N-11Net 

Square ft 
N-12Capacity 
Use 

N-13. Max 
Allowable Capacity: 

N-7A. N-8A. N-9k N-10A. N-11A. N-12A. N-13A. 

N-7B. N-8B. N-9B. N-10B. N-11B. N-12B. N-13B. 

N-7C. N-8 C. N-9 C. N-10 C. N-11 C. N-12 C. N-13C. 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Fee: 

.-• 
- 	 .... 	...-- :I, ; 	; 	' 	' , 	. 1.4:' 	' 	 ..a. 	 .. 	. 	-• .... , .. 

0-1. Quantity of Paint(Gallons): 

B • 	 : 

. 	. 	' 	' " 	. 	' 	' 	' " 	t 	 r 	1 	• 	•:' 
• 

0-2.. Painted Surfaces: 

. 	. ,, 	- 
! 	1 	, 	. 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Foe: 

0-3. Painted surfaces Location: 0-4. Sq. Footage Painted: BY: 
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(P) FLAG YOLK (COIMPUrrl'ITEMS P-1111k1# 	 ...;,0-.., 	
..,. 

P-1. Pole Location: P-2. Site Location: OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Fee: 

P-3. Pole Height: P-4. Projection Distance: P-5. Attached to Building: 
■ Yes 
■ No 

By: Date: 

-. - 

. A1)1470'1620 . 

	

iiiilit. 	u 	;,'' 	., 

... 	 . 
Q-1. Name of Function: Q-2. Starting Date: OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Fee: 

Q-3. Ending Date: . Hours of Use From: Q-5. Hours of Use To: By: 	 Date: 

yi::: ,fr.r: :..a,.n*- 
• '14#;',".74 4rr'''t ' 
;:iarii...a. - "4e+ii,e, , 

R-1. No. of Stories: 

, 	t 	t • . i s  i i.,‘ 	4 ... 1 0- . _ .. 	..a..,;.,_.;.--. - 	..0...--4r...zu..r.:..:.o.ze..atiipa. ,..:... 
R-2. Engineer of Record: 	 R-4. Location of 

Scaffold: 

-31.7.,F,;.,,,a3-2:;;For,.4--,..-41,4.T,-,E,-.31,-..1.7,,o,,,,,,,....,..,-,.."..c,40..--iv-m-..- 

	

7. 	..1,-4, 	rl ► 	i 	k 	t 	..,, 	l::',- !...•-, c- 	; 	: i • .. ' . 	.-. t-i,- ;*,... ,-.4.,,,, ,,,,,.. 	.137;,, ,,,,. 
. 	, 	le.:21«L.ggf - ' 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Fee: 
R-3. Building Permit 
No.: 

S-1. No. of Bores: 

. , . 

R-5. Engineer Signature: 
■ Yes 
■ No 

S-2. Location of Bores: S-3. Site Plan: 

By: 	 Date: 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
■ Yes 
■ No Fee: 	 BY: : 

,.._ 	. 
T-1. Crane Location: 

. 
T-3. Duration Date From: T-4. Duration Date To: OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

U-1. Type of Foundation 

F 	: 

1-2. Crane! Approved: 
Yes 

■ No 

U-5. Total Cubic Feet 

T-5. Site Plan: 
■ 
■ 

Yes 
No 

OFFICIAL 

By: 	 : 

• 

USE ONLY 
Fee: 

U-2 Removal of 
Trees: 

❑ Yes 
No 

U-3. Underpinning 
Required: 

■ Yes 
■ No 

U-4. Required Notification to 
Adjacent Property Owner 

❑ Yes 
■ No 

. 	. 

Date: 

,' 	--1 - . , 	.- - 	' 
. •1 	. 	. 	1 	■ 

. 
V-  I . Size of Tank 

Gallons 
OFFICIAL USE 

. 	:::‘, ..4 ,.......cr ... f : .,.,: '.-, 	,-.. 	r.S-,1 	r 

	

 • 	. 	1 	. 	. • . 	. 

ONLY 

V-2 Location of Tank 

, •i 	 ..- - _PA 
..:s A 	."....  	. 	... 	. '...:‘,. 	t',....1g.i.....ZI L.r....i..-?..1 	. 	:'../ 

Fee: 

,11., 	• 

By: Date: 

W-1. Sq fed Affected: OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

W-2. Location: Fee: By: Date: 
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1536 T STREET NW (FJ-6985165 

00SHEiTINGAND SHORING (COMPartMWPintilit 4) 
X-1. RemovalTrees: 

Yes 
111 No 

X-2. Underpinning 
Required: 	■ Yes 

X-3. Required Notification to adjprit 
property owner: 	 Yes 

No 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

E3 No Fee: 
X-4. Tiebacks: 

■ Yes 
• No 

X-5. DC Surveyors Plat 
Submitted: 	■ Yes 

ri No 

X-6. Plans Certified 13.tD.C. 
Licensed Engineer. Li Yes 

IN No 

X-7. No. of Cubic 	By: 
ft Removed: 

Date: 

-.•-e7 

TANII 	(CO 	. 	 ' 	

...,  (11 W 	9rFPP 	E 	
:Awa, )44)  

Y-1. First Occupant in Space: 	Li Yes 
■ No 

~ Y-3. Type of Tenant Layout OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Fee: 

Y-2. Floor Location of Tenant Layout: 	- By: Date: 

c 	7'4‘1''' 	.7'''' l 	, Y1 !-I• 	I I ' 1  ILI 	IV - :!tt:,Ire 	i: • ,, , , t :I., 	ses.% 	.  

	

),(Ze 	k-i‘,--  
z.•1. Type of 	Z-3. Fence: 
Swimming Pool: 	■ Yes 

III No 

Z-5. Pool Cover: 
■ Yes 
III No 

Z-6. D.C. Surveyor's Plat 
Submitted: 	■ Yes 

Z-9. Pool Type: OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

■ No Fee: 

Z-2. No. of 
Gallops: 

Z-4. Height 	Z-7. Depth of 
of Fence: 	Pool at High End: 

Z-8. 
Pool 
End: 

Depth of 	Z-10. 	2-11. Width 	Z-12. Area 
at Lower 	Length: 

By: 	per: 

Ilr"-'..7 	-: 
'' . --11:;! .* ;-..i.L..'1,:t ..:- 

AA-1. Application 
Special Sign Artwork 

. 	
,-......7.2.0.7.,27-7.--17--,,,, ,. 	_. 	 •-ly,,r......--,,- 	-,- 	- ,, 

: 	- 	
e 	. t. ,c,,421Aft 	-. 	.,, 	, 	• 	_ 	. 	;4 1!-,1:k:  	' 

	7 

- 	-,.. n ,..1-.:.. 	,. 	_ 	. 
	'' ...i.:11:::t%:. :  

Change of 
and copy: 

AA-2. Existing Permit No.: AA-5. Is the Applicant Seeking a 	AA-6. Face Direction of the Wall at 
"Temporary Permit": 	 St Frontage 

AA-3. Is the Proposed Special 
Sign Located in a Residential 
Zoned Area: 

II Yes 
• No 

AA-4. Is the Proposed Special 
Sign Wall Part of a Historic 

AA-7. Has the Applicant Completed an 
Affidavit that is in Compliance with the 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Building or a Historic District : 
■ Yes 
ri No 

D.C."Clean Hands Act": 
■ Yes 
El No 

F 	: 

AA-8. Is the Applicant 
Registered with the District of 
Columbia Office of Tax and 
Revenue : 	IIII Yes 

■ No 

AA-9. Does the AppliCant 
have a Valid D.0 Certificate 
of Good Standing : 

1111 Yes 
• No 

AA-10. Proposed 
Dimensions of the 
Special Sign 
(Width): 

AA-11. Proposed 
Dimensions of the 
Special Sign 
(Height ): 

By: Date: 

''''' 	Pr'za`nereAtMeg.lf.r.) -;-"ri:'• -..r: NY-, 	y!....,7,r-rz.:1--- `17Z.17-777"::;747.":51-7 ',', 	 Ti"..-rairlIMM 

	

'it bi ..• 	;:t I,.ttt 	r 	,. l t'.1 	,.,,;..,' 	t.:: ,, 	1 	r : I-': It 	', ; . 	j 	- I., ~4 	..t 	 '7:--ek's, _,w..at.„ 

	

:: 	.........,.,,.. - V... -arl..1. 'US .T...,,e1r,".. ..= . r . 	 . . .. 1 ,ent.41*M7...% :.. 	....4..r.;.: .:0....T.....:t i..titig.ta.'  

AB-1. Type of Projection: AB-2. Is Projection 
Beyond BajOing Line: 

LI Yes 
■ No 

AB-3. Number of 
Projections: 

AB-4. Distance of 
1Pro3ect1on: OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

AB-5. Width of 
Projection 

• 

AB-6. Width of 
Building Frontage: 

AB-7. Signature of 
owner: 	III Yes 

■ No 

AB-8. Street Name: Fee: 

AB-9. Street 
Width: 

Ft. 

AB-10. Road 
Width: 

Ft. 

AB-11. 
Sidewalk Width: 

Ft 

AB-12. Parking Restrictions: Date: 

s;u
r- 	- 	 V.-ri- :,/4,,. 	i, 	" • 	t • 	i 	t  e 	I , 	- R ;" 1 F '" 	i 	r 	t 	•:0,,: 	 ,,% 7-.̂ c"T:4::>.  .? 	C 	 *1 

---- 	AA 	z' 	• - 	%. 	v . . 	, 	.1, . 	- 	...c,, - 	, 	F lk . - F 	4 •'. 	,_ . 	, 	,-. 	.,, . 	ii.'. 
-,..".!:e 	-at 	 •,* 	 '.. ' L..i...1.ritrat02.. 	'',-, 	57.`:*4 	. 	' 	".tab 	..1!.4.1A.".1.,.,..,.f.7....,...' 	'!.. 	Pq..Itt 74...A 	AV:gl.tr ...:',..i.•.a:.:r1.:.:4..::Arta, if 	, 

.i.c.^!'.4: 

AC-1. No. of Cubic Feet Removed: 	 OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Fee: 	 • 	 Date:  

•.,:km.• 	
. 	. 

„s , 	-..iki" 	 - -... .. 	
• 	.. , t 	, 	 , 	.., 	 - -4:: :-.., 	• 	

- 	- 	

• 

AD-1. Total 
No. of Tents: 

AD-2. Event 
Date From: 

AD-3. Event Date 	AD-4. Special Event Name: 	AD-5. Certificate of Flame 
To: 	 Resistance: 	■ Yes 

El Ne 

AD-6. Site Plan: 
■ Yes 
n No 

AD-7. Number of Tents: AD-8. Length of Tent 	AD-9. Width of Tent OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
AD-7A. AD-8A. 	 AD-9A. Fee: By: Date: 

AD-7B. AD-8B. 	 AD-9B. 
AD-7C. AD-8C. 	 AD-9C 
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if,:.'' 	71 ''' 	- , 	 -6,"'i i 	-..'' 010T#1.*: 	. . 	- „. • )--X114 	-, ,.., 	• -- 	
, - 

AE-1. Type of 
Antenna Proposed: 

AE-2. Number of 	AE-3. Number of 
Existing Antennas 	Proposed 
on Site: 	 Antennas on Site: 

AE-4. Replacement 
Antenna: 

U Yes 
ri No 

AE-5. Mount 
Type: 

AE-6. Accessory Equipment Location: 

• 

AE-7. Existing 
and/or Proposed 
Equipment Cabinet 
Height: 

AE-8. Existing 
and/or Proposed 
Equipment Platform 
Height: 

AE-9. Existing and/or 
Screening Provided 
Height: 

AE-10 Height of Building 
from the Grade to. Roof: 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Fee: 

AE-11. Height of 
Building from the 
curb to Roof: 

AE-12. Height of 
Proposed Antennas 
from the Grade to 
Roof: 

AE-13. Height of 
Proposed Antennas from 
the Curb to Roof: 

AE-14. Fully Mounted 
height of all Antennas and 
Equipment from the Roof 
and /or Parapet: 

By: Date: 	- 

AE-15. Office of 
Planning 
Recommendation Letter: 

■ Yes 
■ No . 	 t 

. 

AF-1. Wu the structure 
Built before 1971 

AE-16. 
Frequency 

Radio 
Letter: 

111 Yes 
■ No 

AF-2. Removing 
Ft. of Lead Paint 

AE-17. Scaled 
D.C. Surveyor's 
Plats: 

■ Yes 
■ No 

more than 2 Sq 
11 	Yes 

AE-18. Scaled 
Elevations and 
Location within 

Plans 
the Sheet 
the Plans: 

Yes 
No 

OFFICIAL 

AE-19. 
Certifidition: 

Structural 

■ Yes 
■ No 

. 

USE ONLY 

AE-20. Screening 
Provided; 

■ Yes 
■ No 

.-- .E.41:•77..% 

L'l Yes 
11 	No 

AG-1. 	ding: 
LJYes 
■ No 

AG-2. 

12 No 

: 	• 

Certification Level : 	AG-3. Owner 

Fee: 

Type - 

By. 

AG-4. Scope of Project 

Date: 

' 	.. 
AG-5. Project Type: 

AG-6. Green Building Standards: AG-7. Other Standard: AG-8. Energy Star Rating: AG-9. Greece Building Square 
Feet: 

AG-10. LEIS Scorecard 
Provided: 

❑ Yes 
ID No 

AG-11. Is Project Publicly - 
Owned or Financed : 

11 Yes 
I I No  

AG-12. Is the Project 
Substantial Improvement 

1 1 yes  
I I No 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Fa :  

Y: 1 Dsk : 
AG-13. Grow Design Elements: 

■ Cool Roof 
■ Em my Efficient HVAC System 
■ Energy Efficient Lighting 
■ Green Roof 
■ Greywater 
■ Geothermal System 

AH-1. Applicant's First Name: 

■ Hazard Reducing 
■ Hydro Power 
■ Low Emitting 
■ Low Flush Toilets 
■ Low Flow Shower 
■ Local Regional 

AH-2. Applicant's Last Name: 

	

Product 	 ■ Passive 

Windows 	 ■ Plant 

	

Heads 	 ■ Wind 
Building Materials 

AH-3. Applicant's Organization Name 

■ Permeable 

III Recycled 

Solar Energy 
Comae 

Building Material 
Building Materials 

Power Energy 

AH-4. Applicant's Street Address:' 

AH-5. Applicant's Suite or Unit 	AH-6. Applicant's City: 

AH-10. Applicant's 	r  Email: 	AH-11. Is Lot(s) Vacant 7: 

AH-7 Applicant's State: 1AH-8. Applicant's Zip Code: AH-9. Applicant's Phone: 

❑ Yea 	■ No 

AH-12. Contractor's Information Available: 

■ Yes 	■ No 

AH-13. Contractor's First Name: 

AH-14. Contractor's Last Name: AH-15. Contractor's Organization Name: AI-I-16. Contractor's Street Address: AH-17. Contractor's Suite or Unit 

AH-18. Contractor's City: r Ali-19. Contractor's State: AH-20. Contractor's Zip Code: 
OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Fee: 

AH-21. Contractor's Phone AH-22. Contractor's Email: By Date: 
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OWNER: I hereby certify that I am the owner of the property, that the application and plans arc complete and correct to the best of 
my knowledge, that if a permit (or permits) is issued, the construction will conform to the D.C. Construction Codes, the Zoning 
Regulations, and other applicable laws and regulations of the District of Columbia_ 

Signature of Owner Address 	 Date 

  
 

AGENT: I hereby certify that I have the authority of the owner to make this application. I declare that the application and plans arc complete 
and correct to the best of my knowledge. The owner has assured me that if a permit (or Permits) is issued, the construction will conform to 
the D.C. Construction Codes, the Zoning Regulations, and other applicable laws and regulations of the District of Columbia 

Signature of Agent 	 Address 	 Date 
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.cPv'tvic 

OVALS (D01107WRITE ON TH 	 tioNtiv). 1- 
z 	r. 	 krn 

A. PERMIT CONTROL C. PLANS AND APPLICATION APPROVAL 

❑ 
0 
❑ 
❑ 
❑ 
❑ 

❑ 
❑ 
❑ 
❑ 
❑ 
❑ 

1. Fine Arts by: 	 Date: ❑ 
❑ 
❑ 

❑ 

❑ 

1. Information Counter by: Date: 
2. Historic by: 	 Date: 2. Information Center by: Date: 
3. Cap. Gateway by: 	 Date: 0 	(a) ABRA 	by: Date: 
4. NCPC: 	 Date: 0 	(b) Noise Control by: Date: 
5. W.HJObs. Precinct by: 	 Date: O 	(c) Industrial Safety by: Date: 
6. Flood Control by: 	 Date: ❑ (d) Vector Control by: Date: 
7. WMATA by: 	 Date: ❑ (c) D.C. Animal by: Date: 
8. Condem. by 	 Date: ❑ (f) Police Dept. by: Date: 
9. Rental Accom. by: 	 Date: 3. Zoning by: Date: 	.7. 

10. Chinatown Distr. by: 	 Date: Zoning Update by: Date: 
11. Utility Clearance by: 	 Date: Zoning Overlay approval by : Date: 
12. General Liability Ins. Policy 4. DDOT - Permit and Records Division/Deposit # 

Clearance by: 	 Date: Sidewalk Deposit S 	Driveway Deposit S 
by 	 Date 

B. CLEARANCE TO FILE PLANS ❑ 5. Water/Sewa-  Design Branch 
Consumer Eng. by: Date 

❑ 6. Environmental Regulation Administration 
❑ 1. Zoning by 	 Date: ❑ Environmental Policy Review 

Control No. 
❑ 2. DDOT - Permit and Records Division by Date 

Access to Parking Street 	❑ Street 	❑ Alley ❑ Erosion Control by: Date 
o Storm Water Mgmt. by Date 

Cleared by 	 Date: Plan No 
❑ Air Quality by: Date 

❑ 3. DDOT - Consumer Engineer ❑ Underground Storage by: Date 
❑ 7. Mechanical Eng. Review by: Date 

Cleared by: 	 Date: ❑ 8. Plumbing Eng. Review by Date 
❑ 4. ERA - Erotica Control ❑ 9. Electrical Eng. Review by Date 

Cleared by 	 Date: 
❑ 10 Health Plan Review 

❑ (a) Food Plan Review by: Date 
❑ (b) Medical X-Ray Plan Rev. 

Restrictions of the Permit by: Date 
11. Fire Protection Plan Review 

by Date 
❑ 

0 12. D.C. Fire Dept (Fire Prevention Plan Review Section) 

bY: 	 Date 
❑ 13. Elevator Plan Rev. Sec. by: Date 

❑ 14. Plumbing bap Rev. by: Date 

❑ 15. Construction Imp. Branch (Field Check) 

bY: Date 

❑ 16. Mamie Prat. Div. by: Date 

o 17 	EISF-  Date 

TO REPORT WASTE, FRAUD, ❑ 18. Structural Eng. by: Date 

OR ABUSE BY ANY D.C. GOVERNMENT 
OFFICIAL, CALL THE D.C. INSPECTOR 

❑ 19. Permit and Certificate Issuance Counter 

by 

GENERAL AT 1-800-521-1639 20. QC By: Date 

ZONING DDOT - PUBLIC SPACE 

C of 0 Number Date ❑ New Bldg 
❑ P.OD. 
❑ File in 

room 2124 

Street Name: 

Existing Use(s) Street Width: 

Proposed Use Road Width: 

Sidewalk Width: 

Parking: 

Job No. BZA Case No PUD Otter No. 
Restrictions: 



.: 	 :: 	 III 	:: 	' 	11 	I 	:: 	: 	:: 	.. 

•• 	I 	Ole 	•• 	I 	I 	:• 	:: 	I 	I 	•• Environmental Intake Form 
cotErlellf Of CONIPAIRtillIGINATOIX AMC 

Owner & Contact Information 

:ornpiele address of proposed work  
Apptication date ( numbers for rir) 1  

■C; 009g 71 0 1 1 IZJ ° I I  14  

Number Official street name 

:111:aranttAli 

	 Unit/Suite —  

/ 51316 

1 

T Is -rig- 6_11-  1 li I i 1 
Pmtect name 

/6- 3(g,  r S+rect ALL41- 
Apprication number (if appicabie) 

• 
Protect Description 
Va./ Kite oteck crow( stitins he ,,J 

CoVi c. re-ft- S kb alt fea te --  at S--inic-iv re_. 
Owner 

Rztetz 	I ro 144 eo 

"7. Complete malting address (include rip) 

ISS.. -r ..stre,f, ,o_k
✓

, 
woirlit-bei , PC. 	Soo° 1 

8. Phone 
7,02,- ist- - 

$133 

19. Email, if you prefer e-no tice 

• 0 Nitwit for owner, if applicable 

rAutet... C. MovvIt 

":::T .:: :- • •-•'-' ;'"'" - 	 !.. •"7 	' 	' 	• 	• °:'1:7,77.":r77• 777  

11. Complete mailing address (include zip) 
CO CA ‘r--ke't Sf" *7-04  

• t i4 - i 1 er I , 	1(1)  247g189  
Project Scope 

7-7 "" • 	I, 	-...-'.7-7,•..1.),..11,,......h.;:..7, 

12. Phone 

.701- 

vi-2.p.11:; .477 ... 

4-21— 
/002 

• 

v.-..p- rricF.i.,,,,,4yz.r.=_J„,.  

13. Emel, gyms prefer e-notice 

i.........„,...„:„..k.„ ....,..—,......,,,At  
1. Is this Project a - . . - 	saultre vain • I through • -SA ;toning districts? 

to the dghature fine. `Skip 

2. Is thisprojel a single-fan* strtxtze not built In conjunction %WM 2 or mote units? 
3. Is this project an accessory structure, such es a garage, patio, paok or fence? 
4. Is this project only an Mistier renovation ugh no bulking use or capadty change? 
5. Is this proledafarnomic De lelopment Zone, as defined in DC Official Code § 6-1501 

et sag (DC Lm7-177)? 
6. Is thisFT 	In the Central Employment Area, defined in DC Zoning Regulators? 
7. Does the project involve only operation, repair, meintenanoe, or minor aiterafion of public 

stipiros, facilities, mechanical equipment, or 3pographical features, wish negligible or 
noevasion of use beyond Its current use?  

8. DON te owner of this site. oval aciaoent or atuttingpropecty? 
/Mach a Site plan. If there is no plan, 
atteoh a written emanation. 

9. Do-you pianto develop adjacerittabutengpropetty in next 3 years? 
10. Do. youplan more development Mat requires permit(s) on any site in this square in nest 3 
____ Jain? 
11. Is tes sect  a solid waste  See BS Coordinator. 
12. Have you papered an ByAronmenWl tripod Statement (EIS) or a functional equivalent, as 

required *the Natant Erwironmental Poky/if:tot 1969 (NEPA)? Pasch Me BS or equivalent 

13. Am you dlillillg an 	 other than those tided in Ws tore, from the requirement to 
submit an Esironmental 	Form, wider The 201 7202 

Path an etplaretiorx die relevant 
/section of 

14. lets total paled ant more than 	.51 Milan. Including site preparation and 
=studios? 

U you're not 	an esemption, 
eittecti an BSF. 

If you check any item, attach BSF or 
equIvaient 

15. For pectstes with a total coifA1.51 million or leek check of that apply 
(9 Containstliesiened or endangered plod or animal spades. 
0 Is vain 100 feet of a pond, stream, lake, spring, or wetland. 
e Project via produoe emission of odorous or other air pollubints (from any source, 

Main° VOCs). 
19 Project produce, use, or dispose of hazardous substances, as defined in 20 DCIAR 

7299. 
0 Wit be built on lend where the water table depth Is less then 3 feet 
G) VAII reqpire blaseng. 
e V 	anoraks medics', infectious, radioactive, or hazardous wale. 

deify the d ststements on this applkalonare true and complete b to best of my knowledge and ballet I agree to comply with al appicable 
DC Ism and rogations. The making of Mae statements on this . . • 	• 1 	preamble by attend mass. (DC Cods Sec. 224544) 

	

Oawssailkedire 	ff' _ _t. 1 Li...-1.....‘ 	004 so 2.044. 
. 	 C 7-. 	::.,:•L USE C'._Y 

--. 	• 	 . 

- 	 • ,.. 	 . 

•-- --•• 	—......... 	.., 	 .........;..... 	. 	• , 	 —..-.... 	•-•••• 	... 	- ...,.... 	•  i2.z,vi,,,u:s:,.ft.:-..-:;.1...,:i..:....1....,,..,,,.........41::,1,,,4,...;.:14a.L- ..;.3.,:........— 	__ 	_ 	_ 	......................._..... 	._....— ..... 	..._ 	•- 

NOTE 	pone impost is not to ORM as fp:haat of sto don or'  snag project wider Of Esukommtel Poky Ad at OK tor bads, Me alms, 
ociocsat or 	property. orexpawl el work armed by Ns Environatoolsi bible Fonts WM* 3 years, yew my boo wooled b al• so EISF brit, stook 
prtIls:t Wu*, Imp pat covisisd;oi fhb Ifpiellibl NICI pan* appaal I 1 Ilso scam viiales any Wend or DC entAvatasnisl lbws, mei 1311F con be isqtesd. • 

Tr. mow! marls inrol ar MUMS bin am DC aovenwasnt oak* or Gadd, cal S Inelpsclortionsiat 1406412144136 



BLRA 33C 	 CONTRACT AGREEMENT 

Name of Contractor/Owner S 	OW d 	i ft C  

 

Contractor's License No.  7 01 0 3 C  3 

   

Address of Contractor/ Owner 	C 	e s oe_ Lot ele t  PD-64A0(4 4 
	

Date:  a/3,7  
MT2 

ADDRESS OF PROPOSED WORK 	/ T-  36, 	r 5+., Ai- 141, WT: 	q g 
SQUARE: 	I q 

PRONE No: OWNER OF BUILDING OR BUSINESS: go  ce„,(e i 	goevi e 0 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK: Ne„ ) 	rear  ofte,,,e, 6;16(44 siet irs 	4...eiv coActiw-e 

opt avikde 	co- . rear-  0-C -e-ds14-1•43 .c4rvc1 

,.....„. -, 	̀7 	• • 	.:.': 
_.,. 	, 	_,_1 ;.:;.,,... 1 	•._: 	_ 	_ 

. 

3 404 
vre- 

. 

• 	. 

CONSTRUCTION 	e.s drylvol. ceilings, framing. carpentry arc s 	4-5-  9)0 
ETACIRICAL $ 	Z:, 0 00 

MECHANICAL 

"! 
$ 	 0 

PLUMEING 

$ 	 0 
$ 	5-0 0  	 

FIRE PROTECTION 	spreader Systems, fire arm systole, gmeralor dr. 

DEMOLITION $ 	I 6 OD 
MILSOOTHER (pieue specify) $ 

TOTAL S 44  t " D  

The Wer ani Mail gash of ossear Ispaddldhosealatals, Boar marip, tie met maim patching Ind piaster rap* pis* Mbar Om fee setthdan Met. 
Ws aid inuipme. re awe lb= 10 wipe hat efippme bead doll not be imiedod la the oast relMsn for pemiiimg pqnses. The anise bst con be aeon is 
the IMMO 107 . _ 	• 	 1111thtion 	.3. 

The themplastrans, specifications sod oanitioso the ostisescosoy sad herby wend to. Yon are sutherisod to aortas wedded and payment eriII be node in the 
,moat as admit Ups doing Ms agnsancat, the owner womb and worrants that he or she is the armor or the anhatell awl else owner albs aforesaid  
premises sod Rot he or she Ms nod this 

COrrfRACTOR 	 Dm 6-3o - t 4 
Signawe a Fin 

OW= OF 

- &print 

Upon Ignieg this dormant, the Ismer sled corstractor deckle the the cost of constructiost es specified above for the reformed project is true and correct to the be 	of 
their Icemioise 

Please fill out this agreement form in accordance with D.0 Construction Code Supplement 1999, Chapter 1 Section 1121. 



AFFIDAVIT 
hereby certify that I have the authority of the owner of the property to make this application. I declare that the answers to the above questions in this 
)uestionnaire conpiete 	 the best of miknowledge. 

;ignature 

address 4 ort4Artei-  S+, 
IS(47;,..* ,:: ••ts:•; 

(USE REVERSE F NEGESSARY) 

DISTRICT DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL FORM - ENVIRONMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE 

RoiEcr ADDRESS:  / 5-3 6 I" 	A.) - Lt/. 	LOT 	g 	SQUARE 	  
,iote: please answer all 10 questions in this questionnaire, by checking either column Yes"or "No" for each question. If you answer "Yes" to 
ny of the questions, you should contact the corresponding office(s) indicated in column 'contact person/office', as soon as possible. Until 
his application is reviewed and approved by the concerned office(s), the permit will not be issued. 

, 

SCOrg 	.gritOnrr YES NO • A-  crrntsoriamck • ... 	•.  OFFICE USE 

t. 	Does the total cod d the prated ceased 61 'Trillion? 
This doss not apply If protect is for internal (tenant 
space) renovation only wither., ell 	no change in 
the used the bulking. 

V (202) 535-2600, EIS Coordnator 

VA the work to be performed involve the installation, 
removal, abandonment, or repsk of on underground 
storage tank (UST) system? 

v„,,,' (202) 515-2600, Underground Storage Tank Division 

3. WI the won to be performed krithe the assessment 
Or deem-up at salts assodated with the release at 
melsnds tram an underground storage tank (UST)? 

V 

(202) 615-2600, Underground Storage Tank Division 

. 

(202) 6352600, Air Quality Division 

4. Y 	the work to be perforated involve the assessment  
or dean-up al groundweber sesocisted olio the misses 
d melerlels from an underground storage tank (UST)? 

(202) 615-3600, Underground Storage Tank Dhision 

6152600, Mr Quality Division 

(202) 635-2603, Waller Quality Dilksion 

5. VII the proposed protect Invohn the insrAllalion or 
dap d wells other than for the purposes stoked in 

• 

(202) 6352600, Water Quaky Division 

torsion 3 and 4? (202) 635-2603, Mr Guity Division 

6. VAII the proposed protect Inane the genenikm 
Vestment, storage, disposal or transportalion of 
domicils or alter substances dick may be 
comidsred bezerdous? 

\ .Z1  S3S-2900, Hazardous Waste Division 

7. ,All the proposed proem! involve combustion obit ad 
flab the sediment in elvers, sermon' or wetlands? 

V„..../ (202) 635-2500, Water Cmdky (Wotan 

& 	VII rya proposed use involve the construction of a 
teddy brim bending, Wafer, sewage, depose! or 
Weaned of sold wage, muted weds, or recyclable 
mdends? 

✓ (202) 53S-2900, BS Coordnalor 

0. 	WI de proposed project result in Ms decberge into to 
air el gases, dal, or the maim of eny obeedkomble 
odors? 

v (202) 63S-2400. At Quay Milian 

10. 	Wes IM bulldog bult before 19717 (Lead peen may be 
present). 

■ 

If 	mew 'YEW to Ids 	deem 	the you 	 weralion, 	answer 
questions and tallow*, inductions on the 'teed Head 
Cased Orredbuotaird to delermine if yos owed a permit to 
=dud • t sad Absbxeset Paged. 



LEAD PERMIT SCREENING FORM 

* * * GOVERNMENT OF THE 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

1) Is the work you will be conducting going to disturb paint on the interior or exterior of a property built prior to 

1978? This includes residential and commercial properties, as well as child-occupied facilities such as daycares, 

pre-schools, libraries, etc... 

es (continue to next question) 

o (there is no lead abatement permit requirement; you can skip the rest of this form) 

2) Do you have a lead inspector's written report stating that the paint you'll be disturbing is NOT lead -based paint?',- 

°Yes (there is no lead abatement permit requirement and you can skip the rest of this-form; BUT you must  
submit a copy of the Inspector's report to DDOE's Lead and Healthy Housing Division) 

(continue to next question) 

3) Will you be doing work that involves the enclosure/encapsulation of painted components, the use of chemical 

stripping, the replacement of painted surfaces or fixtures, or the removal or covering of lead-contaminated soil? 

8f4
es (this abatement work requires a DDOE lead abatement permit) 

(there is no lead abatement permit requirement; you can skip the rest of this form) 

Lead Abatement Permit Requirements 

if you are required to obtain a lead abatement permit, you must 

1) Apply for a lead abatement permit from DDOE's Lead and Healthy Housing Division (call 535-1934 for details) 

2) Use a DOOE certified lead abatement worker/supervisor to conduct the abatement activity 

3) Produce an independent "clearance report' at the end of the wort, confirming that the abatement activities 

were conducted in such a manner that no lead-based paint hazards remain in the work area(s). 

To obtain a DIME lead abatement permit application, please visit: 

www.ddoe.dc.gov  and dick on Lead and Healthy Housing Division. 

NOTICE: Lead Abatement Permit Exemptions 

1) Are you a property owner who is performing lead-based paint activities or renovations in a residence that you 

own and live in, which is occupied solely by you or your immediate family, AND where neither children under 6 

years of age NOR a pregnant woman eves? [}es 

2) W. the work that you wi l perform disturb 2 square feet or less of paint per room?❑Yes 

ea. 	 Ur 	'Ala 	 .a7110Al2 l 111 	 !..-11.1.1 1 t 	'11 1-x' 

Statutory Authority for these muirements and exemptions: D.0 Midst Code § 8-231.01 et seq. 



Zoning Data Summary 
IstitalK1010INVIllt • IKAIIA.00 

 

, eaeral Instnictions: Pursuant 13 12 Daft, § 106.1.11.6, submit this ocenpleted fon with Budding Perrot and Certificate of Occupancy applications tor, 

• proposed new construction d buildings 
• additions to existing buildings 
• changes In use or occupant load. 

Itinf clearly in it Do not write In gray areas. Write NIA (non-appficable) for kerns that do not Booty. if you erase, cross out, vehlte out, or otherwise change any kilormation 

in this application, the application will be void. 

nor more information. cal ire Mice of Zoning Administrator at 202-442-4576. tt you need more forms, you can download them at gELOgsm (go to Permits/Zoning/Certificates 

and 	• them . at the Pam* Center 110046  St SW rd Floor  

Anne conside and iegoi matt address_ K you need to apply for a new address, complete a New Address Appficabon, before you muckier Mk form. Do not ebbre•age 
names. Write he earod otradrart fit W . PE. SW 	suite or office number. Enter he coned Square , Sufiz, and Lot number 

4ast Hunter 

53 6 
Street Nana 

-r-  sfre ci- 
Unit/ Sole _ 	_  (4_ 

la( - qg 
Proposal use 

Fig 
"a7''',1''''ff -•`-• •77tri irrnsrin 

ent mud be au individusi - not • • 	• 
owned Briii4 whops* 

gacxel 	roweLA C7Fir,Sir 	
) 

1 	in,.0.0,, 
.)Porse 

2142M--  g 1  3 8' 
Nosebags) 

3 0 l - 5-1:7 - / Do 2 

If your pn:posed conoucgion win 
of Zonim elampedinn edit* (she 

ntfael-roksiev 0 
0  Ma( s' I , Co sat  

Vzsael l44 Orr-1 '342K 6 a o (- 4044 

stied to Bond of Zoning Acluninsts (WA) 
glen, elevalions„and floor plus). 

Aesit faramerjaapkable 

41,1414 C. Arkir 

Gee le candiallii.1111 eve* =nig) 
Or Zoning Comeilen mien oldie Ile order 

Mir , 
A  

- eri 	vsy 

iliticge). Cheeky& Zanily OH you are mane. 
mine. Mach cocks efeZA cider and OlSce 

Dead 
D C / g - 4. 

Otedesgs). Ism 
D C.- 	6 IX/poi- CI ' v-t. I5) 

Numbers( Bari sateass 	.- 	- 	(2-A) ar 
:7-rts 

Foramina* aliMildie e alert the Delloilkne 
D:'3 

"...rt ;:tor " 

Zona Coons" M 	- irr• i  ir7(er 	0 .ern 
Salon et 'he 	. . 	! 	'.. !.......,_ 11100 	- 	199.1 svelable mineral ......t ____. 	...., „ .• „... 

	

EXIStin0 	 Proposed 	 Official Use Ori'v 	7:%.7 `-.7::,": — :' . . 

- aka cdursac swam most adds Ices ca •tacited gplicaliankplii and plans.  

Units &PM* Spaces 
Naar sidearel ails 

'Z.- 	llrrRs ., 	- 

Pialillf of pudic gems (9' s 191 
0 

SAW' & MAN Heights 

0 	Linear feel - 
Side Vanilla& - 

ulas 	 Eejmtbas 
Side Yawl' black 
(1 	vali kaperjjbee 0 	Unser hal 0 
Raw Veer Sated 

I 4-4- 	Unser feel 
0. 5" 

Hui* Neter 
3 	Steles 

3 Co..7 3 ‘..7 

Lot Me 
CI 1 1 	Square feel 9 74 	fgrare  .. 

Goss Raw Ma' FIFA) al mans tacky 
sweet d least 2 I 9 SWIM ISO 1 1 0  g 7  Seasai 

Roar Pein Me 2 _  ca 1 GFA / La Ara, 

8 1 3 squire WI 

3-1 3 WA/ tat 

cl 7 _ 0 . 
BMWs Ma* 
O 	 II  depotabits si 	billings) 
Lel

k  
Ocaipaer 

Ri Area / Lat MA '72- - 2- 	% 
—.-0•‘ 	  . 

Forth Completed by (sign and print name): 

 

 

	Date:  G I io l /4.. 

 

 

 

    

tA, LA C.. /1/(es ryir 3/2011 tov. 2 



VIA  F-e-41 6 >e 	U  WE ARE SENDING YOU .=:/ocilivieet 

e( $44 e.t. 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

MORRIS ARCHITECTS 
60 MARKET STREET, SUITE 204 
GAITHERSBURG, MD 20878 
TEL: 301-527-1002 FAX: 301-527-1003 

TO: 

-r 	ALAI  
tAla ski 10.1 	 T.,O 0 o  

DATE:  7 //6,/ 20 l 4  
JOB NO: 	f 2Z (  

ATTENTION:  'J.-awe ss /4,- 1  
RE:  /534. T S 	X/- 14/. 

COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION 	 . 

1 ("13;1  t 4-  — PeOvii# ADD Itc;110.4 	er74 i ) 	Nol-i A-c.4 liai 	R. rwi 

cv-DAA t) CFA 	4r- 	proposed- o(eCk- CA) ietkileJC1/ do 'vL 

/ 5 36. 	r siv.e-f, Akti, 4 4--  

THESE ARE TRANSMI'l 1ED AS CHECKED BELOW: 

	 FOR APPROVAL 	 APPROVED AS SUBMITTED 

	 FOR YOUR USE 	 APPROVED AS NOTED 

	 AS REQUESTED 	 RETURNED FOR CORRECTIONS 

V  FOR  kV> 4; RCA' i10*  

REMARKS: 

RESUBMIT 	COPIES FOR APPROVAL 

PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 

FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT 

e e res 	s'eirvic'er 

SIGNED: COPIES TO: 

4 
a -frtic vevile  -+ 

Sefrit vCA- 


	SignedForm125
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